dend in each of the relevant financial years. As in the
previous year, diluted earnings per share correspond to
basic earnings per share.

13

   2nd quarter  2nd quarter  1 January to  1 January to
2015 2014* 30 June 2015 30 June 2014*

Profit attributable to shareholders of BMW AG  € million  1,743.2 1,760.9 3,254.9 3,214.9

Profit attributable to common stock  € million  1,598.0 1,614.8 2,984.2 2,948.6
Profit attributable to preferred stock  € million  145.2 146.1 270.7 266.3

Average number of
common stock shares in circulation  number  601,995,196  601,995,196  601,995,196  601,995,196
Average number of
preferred stock shares in circulation  number  54,499,544  54,259,787  54,499,544  54,259,787

Basic earnings per share of common stock  €  2.66  2.68  4.96  4.90
Basic earnings per share of preferred stock  €  2.67  2.69  4.97  4.91

*  Prior year figures have been adjusted in accordance with IAS 8, in line with the changes described in note 9 to the Group Financial Statements for the financial year 2014.

43

in € million  2nd quarter 2015  2nd quarter 2014
  Before  Deferred  After  Before  Deferred  After
 tax tax tax tax tax tax

expense / expense /
income income

Remeasurement of net liability for defined benefit pension plans  2,599  – 819  1,780  – 634  224  – 410
Available-for-sale securities  – 170  49  – 121  27  – 11  16
Financial instruments used for hedging purposes  1,681  – 564  1,117  – 711  212  – 499
Other comprehensive income from equity accounted investments  112  – 47  65  – 4  5  1
Currency translation foreign operations  – 241  –  – 241  229  –  229
Other comprehensive income 3,981 – 1,381 2,600 – 1,093 430 – 663

in € million  1 January to 30 June 2015  1 January to 30 June 2014
  Before  Deferred  After  Before  Deferred  After
 tax tax tax tax tax tax

expense / expense /
income income

Remeasurement of net liability for defined benefit pension plans  995  – 234  761  – 914  339  – 575
Available-for-sale securities  – 143  48  – 95  18  – 23  – 5
Financial instruments used for hedging purposes  – 2,956  916  – 2,040  – 667  215  – 452
Other comprehensive income from equity accounted investments  – 18  35  17  – 13  – 1  – 14
Currency translation foreign operations  1,106  –  1,106  231  –  231
Other comprehensive income – 1,016 765 – 251 – 1,345 530 – 815

in € million  2nd quarter  2nd quarter  1 January to  1 January to
2015 2014 30 June 2015 30 June 2014

Remeasurement of net liability for defined benefit pension plans  2,599  – 634  995  – 914
Deferred taxes  – 819  224  – 234  339
Items not expected to be reclassified to the income statement
in the future 1,780 – 410 761 – 575

Available-for-sale securities   – 170  27  – 143  18
 thereof gains / losses arising in the period under report  – 120  43  – 30  44
 thereof reclassifications to the income statement  – 50  – 16  – 113  – 26

Financial instruments used for hedging purposes  1,681  – 711  – 2,956  – 667
 thereof gains / losses arising in the period under report  1,275  – 576  – 3,603  – 423
 thereof reclassifications to the income statement  406  – 135  647  – 244

Other comprehensive income from equity accounted investments  112  – 4  – 18  – 13
Deferred taxes  – 562  206  999  191
Currency translation foreign operations  – 241  229  1,106  231